rate for Renminbi in the PRC as a result of foreign exchange controls imposed by PRC law and

regulations and prevailing market conditions.

The Notes may carry a fixed interest rate. Consequently, the trading price of such Notes will

vary with the fluctuations in the Renminbi interest rates. If holders of the Notes propose to sell

their Notes before their maturity, they may receive an offer lower than the amount they have

invested.

– 100 –

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the Company’s consolidated capitalization and indebtedness as

of September 30, 2025 on an actual basis under IFRS Accounting Standards and as adjusted to

give effect to the gross proceeds from the issuance of the Notes being issued, before deducting

underwriting commissions and certain estimated offering expenses. The following table should be

read in conjunction with the “Summary Consolidated Financial and Other Data” and the audited

consolidated financial statements, and the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial

information, and related notes included elsewhere in this offering memorandum.

The as adjusted information below is illustrative only and, except as described above, does

not take into account any other changes in our capitalization after September 30, 2025.

As of September 30, 2025

Actual As adjusted

(RMB in

millions)

(US$ in

millions(1))

(RMB in

millions)

(US$ in

millions(1))

(unaudited)

Current indebtedness

Short-term borrowings ..... 1,990 280 1,990 280

Subtotal ..... 1,990 280 1,990 280

Non-current indebtedness ..... 
Long-term borrowings ..... 11,098 1,559 11,098 1,559

Notes to be issued(2) ..... — — 14,099 1,980

Subtotal ..... 11,098 1,559 25,197 3,539

Equity

Share capital ..... — — — —

Share premium ..... 265,815 37,339 265,815 37,339

Treasury shares ..... — — — —

Other reserves ..... 37,576 5,278 37,576 5,278

Accumulated losses ..... (228,776) (32,136) (228,776) (32,136)

Equity attributable to equity

holders of the Company ..... 74,615 10,481 74,615 10,481

Total capitalization(3) ..... 87,703 12,320 101,802 14,300

Notes:

(1) Figures in U.S. dollars are translated at the exchange rate of RMB7.1190 per US$1.00, the prevailing rate on

September 30, 2025 according to the H.10 statistical release of the Federal Reserve Board.

– 101 –

(2) Refers to the aggregate principal amount of the Notes and the USD Notes before deducting the commissions and

estimated offering expenses.

(3) Total capitalization equals the sum of current indebtedness, non-current indebtedness, and equity attributable to

equity holders of the Company.

Except as disclosed in this offering memorandum, there has been no material change in the